



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010665472025

+ **CS(OS) 624/2025 & I.A. 11608/2026**

RAKESH MALHOTRA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sahil Sharma, Advocates.

versus

VIPIN MALHOTRA & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Rudresh Jajodi, Advocate for D-1
(through VC)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **18.08.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 11608/2026(u/S 151 CPC on behalf of D-1)

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he shall not be filing Reply to the present application and would be arguing on the same straightaway. He has argued and relied upon following judgments :

1. FAO(OS) 24/2025 Mr. Sunny Sangwan vs. Dr. Saurabh Shandilya
2. CRP(MD) No. 1853/2024 Ramesh Flowers Private Limited vs. Mr. Sumit Srimal

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 states that he may be granted some time to file judgments in support of his contentions that delay can be condoned by the Court in re-filing the Written Statement.

Be fixed for further arguments on 25.11.2026.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 18, 2026/SM